

20-3757

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JAMES W. GIDDENS, AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE SIPA LIQUIDATION OF LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.,

—against— *Petitioner-Appellee,*

THE LEHMAN BROTHERS INC. DEFERRED COMPENSATION DEFENSE STEERING
COMMITTEE, AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

RICHARD J.J. SCAROLA
ALEXANDER ZUBATOV
SCAROLA ZUBATOV
& SCHAFFZIN PLLC
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 757-0007

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction1

Statement of the Standard of Review and of the Issues Presented2

Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts3

Summary of Argument.....7

Argument11

I. SECTION 541(b)(7) APPLIES TO THE ESEP PLAN.....11

A. *The Plain Terms of the 2005 Amendment to the Bankruptcy Code’s Estate Property Definition Provisions, 11 U.S.C. §§541(b)(7)(A) & (B), Apply Clearly and Unequivocally to Appellants’ ESEP Pension Plan Rights and Provide that Those Rights as of 2005 Would Not Be Bankruptcy Estate Property in the Event of a Bankruptcy*.....11

B. *The Decision Below Ignores the Plain Text of §541(b)(7) and Must Be Reversed.*17

1. *Section 541(b)(7) Explicitly Covers Unfunded Deferred Compensation Plans Such as ESEP and the Statute’s Legislative History Confirms the Intention of Congress to Do So.*19

 a. *Deferred compensation plans are covered explicitly by §541(b)(7).*20

 b. *Legislative history reveals Congress’s intent to protect plans like ESEP.*24

2. *It Is Well-Settled that Courts May Not Correct What They Might See as Errors by Congress.*26

3. *The Perceived Conflicts with Other Statutes Are, in All Events, Illusory and Not Grounded in Reality.*29

 a. *There is no conflict with ERISA’s regulatory scheme for Top Hat plans.*30

 b. *There is no conflict with tax law for Top Hat plans.*32

c. <i>There is no conflict merely because Top Hat plans are unfunded.</i>	34
C. <i>Other Decisions Mentioned, but Not Relied upon, in the Decision Do Not Change the Result that §541(b)(7) Applies to Deferred Compensation Plans Like ESEP.</i>	36
1. <i>The Colonial Decision Stakes Out Impermissible Territory in Concluding It May Nullify Congress’s Chosen Language.</i>	37
2. <i>The New Century Decision Is Predicated upon an Unsupportable, Indeed, Tortured Reading of the Words “Withheld” and “Received.”</i>	41
D. <i>The Court Below Did Not Have Latitude to Rule Against Appellants for Other Reasons.</i>	44
II. NO STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES TO A BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING THAT WILL DETERMINE WHETHER OF NOT CERTAIN ASSETS ARE IN FACT ASSETS OF A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE, OR ELSE OUTSIDE THE ESTATE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11 U.S.C. §541	47
A. <i>Section 541(b) Creates Rights Not Subject to Any Statute of Limitation</i>	48
1. <i>Caselaw Is Clear that No Statute of Limitation Applies to §541 Determinations.</i>	49
2. <i>The Bankruptcy Court Ignored the Cases Cited as Well as Logic and Common Sense</i>	54
B. <i>Section 1658(a) Applies to “Civil Actions,” Not Bankruptcy Proceedings Like This One.</i>	56
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INVOKING THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES	67
A. <i>The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding of Laches Should Never Have Been Made in the Absence of a Full Record Involving Fact-Finding as to the Kinds of Facts Summarized Here.</i>	71
1. <i>Laches Cannot Be Found Where Consideration of Facts Was Required, but Not Permitted, by the Court</i>	71

2. <i>The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Expressly Refusing to Allow a Factual Record, Even Though Appellants Made an Extensive Proffer of Relevant Facts</i>	73
3. <i>The Bankruptcy Court’s Refusal to Recuse After Making Ex Parte Comments Reflecting Predetermination of the Motion Against Appellants Should Be Weighed by this Court in Reviewing the Decision</i>	74
B. <i>The Relevant Facts, to the Extent Known to Appellants on this Pre-Discovery Motion to Dismiss, Preclude Any Finding of Laches</i>	77
C. <i>The “Knowledge” Element of the Laches Doctrine Squarely Forecloses Any Finding of Laches on this Record</i>	84
D. <i>The Court Below Erred in Finding Undue Delay in These Circumstances</i>	87
E. <i>The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Finding Material Prejudice from Any Delay in this Case</i>	92
1. <i>There is No Prejudice Because All Issues Were Not Litigated “in Tandem”</i>	95
2. <i>There Is No Prejudice Concerning the Continued Pendency of the Bankruptcy</i>	96
F. <i>A Finding of Laches Is Plainly Inequitable in this Case</i>	99
<i>Conclusion</i>	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. 1749-1753 First Ave. Garage Corp.</i> , 12 CV 2676 DRH GRB, 2013 WL 3340484 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013)	72, 90
<i>Arciniaga v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Liberman Broad., Inc.</i> , 16 CIV. 2266 (LLS), 2016 WL 3919654 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016).....	72
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wash.2d 231 (Wash. 2010)	60
<i>Bruno v. Hershey Foods Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 159 (D.N.J. 1997).....	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. Pomerantz</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 627 (Mass. App. 1994)	60
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. U.S.</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	62
<i>Deere & Co. v. MTD Products, Inc.</i> , 00 CIV 5936 LMM, 2001 WL 435613 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2001)	72, 74
<i>Foil v. C.I.R.</i> , 920 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1990)	21

Gannett Fleming, Inc. v. Corman Constr., Inc.,
243 Md. App. 376 (Md. Spec. App. 2019).....60

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....39

Guiragoss v. Khoury,
444 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. Va. 2006)14

Har-Mar, Inc. v. Thorsen & Thorshov, Inc.,
300 Minn. 149 (Minn. 1974)60

Hill v. W. Bruns & Co.,
498 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1974)93

Hoehn v. Crews,
144 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1944)68

In re Bill Heard Enterprises, Inc.,
419 B.R. 858 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2009).....41

In re Bookout Holsteins, Inc.,
100 B.R. 427 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1989)53

In re Dark Horse Tavern,
189 B.R. 576 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 85, 90

In re De Berry,
59 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1986)52

In re Downey Regl. Med. Ctr.-Hosp., Inc.,
441 B.R. 120 (Bankr. App. 9th Cir. 2010)41

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
157 B.R. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)85

In re Dunn,
50 B.R. 664 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1985).....64

In re Enron Corp.,
317 B.R. 701 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004)59

In re Fontaine, ADV.LA 08-01994-BR,
2010 WL 6259993 (Bankr. App. 9th Cir. Nov. 26, 2010)51

In re Francis, 6:07-BK-73901,
2013 WL 773458 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 28, 2013)93

In re Gens, 15-BK-53562,
2018 WL 4353086 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2018).....65

In re Harrington,
992 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 64, 65

In re Kelly,
311 B.R. 341 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 90, 95

In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.,
663 Fed. Appx. 65 (2d Cir. 2016).....79

In re Lindsey,
177 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995).....66

In re Midway Airlines, Inc.,
221 B.R. 411 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998)52

In re Mushroom Transp. Co., Inc.,
382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)52

In re New Cent. Holdings, Inc.,
387 B.R. 95 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008), *as amended* (June 17, 2008)36-37, 41-43

In re New Cent. TRS Holdings, Inc, 07-10416 KJC,
2011 WL 1811050 (Bankr. D. Del. May 10, 2011)65

In re New Valley Corp.,
89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)14

In re Norris,
183 B.R. 437 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1995)52

In re Overby, No. 10–20602–drd13,
2010 WL 3834647 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2010)45

In re Parrish, 02-10613C-7G,
2002 WL 31474172 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Nov. 3, 2002)50

In re Salau, CV 1:15-11080,
2016 WL 183704 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 14, 2016)65

In re Schultz,
250 B.R. 22 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000)85

In re Seafort,
669 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2012)45

In re Sibila, Bky. No. 09–64754,
2010 WL 4365741 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. Oct. 28, 2010)45

In re Smith, No. 09–64409,
2010 WL 2400065 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. Jun. 15, 2010)45

In re Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.,
2004 WL 941190 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 30, 2004).....65

In re The Colonial BancGroup, Inc.,
436 B.R. 695 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2010) passim

In re Twin City Hosp., No. 10-64360,
2011 WL 2946172 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 21, 2011) passim

In re Vanlandingham,
516 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2014).....45

In re Weber,
719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)2

In re Wiggins,
 220 B.R. 262 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1998)..... 50-51, 54

In re Yelverton, No. 09-00414,
 2014 WL 7212967 (Bankr. D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2014)..... 66, 67

In re Yerushalmi,
 487 B.R. 98 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012)52

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust and Sav. Bank,
 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 26, 39

Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....61

Karlen v. New York U.,
 464 F. Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)71

King v. Innovation Books, a Div. of Innovative Corp.,
 976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992)89

Lennon v. Seaman,
 63 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)73

Life Receivables Tr. v. Syndicate 102 at Lloyd’s of London,
 549 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2008)40

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....15

Lottie Joplin Thomas Tr. v. Crown Publishers, Inc.,
 592 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1978)90

Masterson v. NY Fusion Merchandise, LLC,
 300 F.R.D. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 67-68, 99, 101

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 29-30, 35

<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell</i> , 571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	58
<i>Paneccasio v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	15
<i>Pecorino v. Vutec Corp.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	67
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	28
<i>Rapf v. Suffolk County of New York</i> , 755 F.2d 282 (2d Cir. 1985)	68-69, 74, 84
<i>Roundy v. C.I.R.</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 6, 1995 WL 394378 (1995)	21
<i>Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Unger</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	93
<i>U.S. v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995)	75
<i>U.S. v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	39-40
<i>U.S. v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	51
<i>Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019)	3

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §36249

11 U.S.C. §502..... 70, 87, 89, 91

11 U.S.C. §522..... 50-51

11 U.S.C. §541 passim

11 U.S.C. §542..... 51-53

26 U.S.C. §410.....13

26 U.S.C. §457 passim

28 U.S.C. §157 1

28 U.S.C. §158.....1

28 U.S.C. §455..... 75-76

28 U.S.C §636.....61

28 U.S.C. §1334.....1

28 U.S.C. §1367.....61

28 U.S.C. §139159

28 U.S.C. §144159

28 U.S.C. §1658 passim

29 U.S.C. §1002.....13

29 U.S.C. §1021.....14

29 U.S.C. §113114

29 U.S.C. §120113
29 U.S.C. §130114
Pub. L. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990).....61
Pub. L. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....24

Rules

FRBP 400157
FRBP 4003 50, 51
FRBP 7008.....71
FRBP 70126
FRBP 9002..... 62-64, 66, 67
FRBP 9014.....57
FRCP 2 59, 62
FRCP 3 59, 62
FRCP 871
FRCP 126, 9

Regulations

26 C.F.R. §1.83-3..... 33-34

Other Authorities

136 CONG. REC. S17 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990).....61

H.R. 109-31 (2005)	25
<i>The Enforceability and Applicability of A Statute of Limitations in Arbitration,</i> 32 Franchise L.J. 26 (2012)	60
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Office of Pension & Welfare Benefit Programs (ERISA), Op. 90-14 A, 1990 WL 123933 (May 8, 1990)	31
